## STATE OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF THE BUDGET LANDON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 900 SW JACKSON STREET, ROOM 504 TOPEKA, KS 66612



PHONE: (785) 296-2436 FAX: (785) 296-0231 LARRY.CAMPBELL@KS.GOV

## GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER, M.D. LARRY L. CAMPBELL, CHIEF BUDGET OFFICER

February 9, 2018

The Honorable Elaine Bowers, Chairperson Senate Committee on Ethics, Elections and Local Government Statehouse, Room 223-E Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Bowers:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for SB 349 by Senator Pyle

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning SB 349 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

SB 349 would require the Governor, when resigning from office, to file a written notice of resignation with the Secretary of State. The notice of resignation would state the effective date of the resignation. Upon receiving the notice, the Secretary of State would be required to notify the Lieutenant Governor.

In addition, the bill would require the Lieutenant Governor, when resigning from office, to file a written notice of resignation with the Secretary of State. The notice of resignation would state the effective date of the resignation. Upon receiving the notice, the Secretary of State would be required to notify the Governor.

Whenever the office of Lieutenant Governor becomes vacant as a result of the death, permanent disability or resignation of the Lieutenant Governor, a successor would be appointed by the Governor, subject to confirmation by the Kansas Senate. Except as provided by statute, no person appointed as Lieutenant Governor under provisions of the bill could exercise any power, duty or function as Lieutenant Governor until confirmed by the Kansas Senate.

Enactment of SB 349 would have no fiscal effect.

Sincerely,

Larry L. Campbell Chief Budget Officer

Pokull